� Increase in deposits from banks driven by head office

� Deposits from customers up EUR 2.3 bn: increases predominantly at head office (up EUR 2.0 bn mostly in demand deposits), Hungary
(up EUR 0.3 bn), Russia and Romania (each up EUR 0.2 bn); in contrast decreases in Poland (down EUR 0.4 bn)

In EUR mn 31/03/2018 31/12/2017 q-o-q 31/03/2018 31/03/2017 y-o-y

Total assets 140,033 135,146 3.6% 140,033 138,489 1.1%

Loans to banks 10,386 10,741 (3.3)% 10,386 7,442 39.5%

Loans to customers 80,226 77,745 3.2% 80,226 76,676 4.6%

Securities 21,695 21,967 (1.2)% 21,695 23,014 (5.7)%

Cash and other assets 27,727 24,694 12.3% 27,727 31,357 (11.6)%

Total liabilities 140,033 135,146 3.6% 140,033 138,489 1.1%

Deposits from banks 24,177 22,378 8.0% 24,177 27,386 (11.7)%

Deposits from customers 87,229 84,974 2.7% 87,229 81,511 7.0%

Debt issued and other
liabilities

16,627 16,553 0.4% 16,627 19,525 (14.8)%

Equity 12,000 11,241 6.8% 12,000 10,067 19.2%

EUR 140 bn

7%

57%

15%

20%

Assets

May / June 2018Group Investor Relations 17

17%

62%

12%
9%

Liabilities

RBI Group IFRS 9 Impact on Equity

Financial assets
in EUR mn

IAS 39
Carrying
Amount

31.12.2017

Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9
Carrying
Amount
1.1.2018

At amortized cost 96,307 19 (216) 96,111

Fair value through OCI 6,589 368 3 6,961

Non-trading -
mandatorily at fair value
through profit/loss

0 489 9 499

Designated at fair value
through profit/loss

5,370 (854) 0 4,516

Held for trading 4,622 (24) 0 4,598

Total 112,889 0 (203) 112,686

Equity and financial
liabilities
in EUR mn

IAS 39
Carrying
Amount

31.12.2017

Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9
Carrying
Amount
1.1.2018

At amortized cost 114,794 448 0 115,242

Designated  fair value
through profit/loss

2,509 (448) (70) 1,991

Held for trading 4,414 0 0 4,414

Provisions for
commitments

119 0 29 148

Liabilities 121,836 0 (41) 121,795

Deferred taxes 114 0 32 147

Equity 11,241 0 (130) 11,112

� RBI applied IFRS 9 for the first time on 1 January 2018

� The total pre-tax impact on the opening balance of RBI
Group's equity was EUR 162 mn:

� A reduction of EUR 244 mn due to the change from
incurred loss to expected loss impairment models

� An increase of EUR 82 mn related to classification and
measurement requirements other than impairment

� The total impact on the opening balance of RBI Group's
equity after deferred taxes was EUR 130 mn

� Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value
includes loans in the amount of EUR 227 mn

� Impact recognized in full in capital ratios; impact on